

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838.

1

and a straight of the second sec

#### TO THE PUBLIC ACTS-JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
. The theorem is a constant of the $\mathbf{A}_{i}$ is dependent in the set (	
$\mathbf{P}_{i}$ (i.e. $\mathbf{P}_{i}$ ) and $\mathbf{P}_{i}$ (i.e. $\mathbf{P}_{i}$ ) and $\mathbf{P}_{i}$ (i.e. $\mathbf{P}_{i}$ ) and $\mathbf{P}_{i}$ (i.e. $\mathbf{P}_{i}$	AGE.
ADMINISTRATION on insolvent Estates, regulated,	469
ACTIONS, real and personal, and writs of error, additional Act for the	
limitation of,	500
AGENTS of Passamaquoddy and Penobscot Indians, duties of,	465
of Penobscot Indians, duties of,	484
for demanding and receiving Fugitives from justice,	482
	483
accounts of, how audited,	400
AGRICULTURE, among Passamaquoddy and Penobscot Indians, bounty	105
	465
ALEWIVES, at Neguasset Falls, taking of regulated,	467
ASSESSMENT and collection of Taxes, additional Act relating to,	
463, 464, 502, 504,	507
ASSESSORS, duty of, in relation to Taxes,	464
ATTACHMENT, farming tools, and other articles exempt from,	458
right of redemption of lands belonging to Manufacturing Compa-	100
	485
nies liable to,	
of real estate, Act concerning,	500
copy of officer's return to be filed in office of Register of deeds,	501
duty of Register of deeds,	501
ATTORNEYS, supplementary Act regulating the admission of,	457
in Court of Common Pleas authorized to practice in Supreme Ju-	
dicial Court,	467
alour court,	

#### в.

BALLOT BOXES to be provided at elections,	505
BANKS, not to pay dividends until they resume specie payments,	466
and Banking, additional Act regulating,	472
amount of bills in circulation not to exceed, &c.,	472
	472
refusing to redeem any bill, liable to pay 24 per cent. interest,	472
duty of Cashiers in making Returns,	473
Secretary of State to prepare and publish Abstract of Returns, &c.	473
Charters of certain Banks amended,	473
prohibited from issuing, &e. fractional bills,	473
BANK BILLS of a small denomination, Act prohibiting the circulation,	
suspended,	466
BOARD of Internal Improvements, to designate lots on which to erect	
Mills, &c. on public lands,	511
BOUNTY, to be paid Passamaquoddy and Penobscot Indians, on certain	
agricultural productions,	465

BOUNTY on Wheat and Corn,	486
how to be paid,	487
Accounts, when and where to be presented for allowance,	487
Secretary of State to furnish blanks for Returns, &c.,	487
Treasurer of cities and towns to make returns, &c.,	487
may administer oaths, &c.,	497
BOWDOINHAM, the taking of Fish in town of regulated,	508

с.

ふんしゃし 人名科福波派教 子属 みけと おうしゃがくじん いねばけ きょ 遊 精明 おけ	
CASHIERS of Banks, duties in relation to making returns,	473
to renew their Bonds annually,	472
CERTIFICATE of Land of Penobscot tribe of Indians, form of prescribed	. 484
CITIES, TOWNS, &c. authorized to distribute Surplus Revenue per	
capita, Bassa and Capita and Capita and Capita and Capita	461
may appoint visiting officers to vessels having on board foreign	1777
passengers,	497
to keep check lists at elections, the matter program and the provide the second s	504
COURTS, Supreme Judicial, Justices of to appoint Committees annually	
in April, &c., definition and the first second s	457
one Justice of to have jurisdiction in cases of divorce,	460
of Common Pleas in Waldo County, time of holding altered,	471
in Washington County, time of holding altered,	503
Attorneys in authorized to practice in S. J. Court,	467
	476-7
in County of Piscataquis,	513
of Probate, jurisdiction and proceedings of, regulated,	469
Martial, members of to be detailed according to rank,	506
COUNTY Commissioners, duty in relation to distribution of Surplus Rev-	000
enue.	461
of Franklin, Act to establish. (See Franklin,)	476
of Piscataquis, Act to establish, (See Piscataquis,)	512
COLLECTORS of Taxes may sue and recover as for other debts,	465
CORPORATIONS, shares of how transferred,	471
authorized to redeem real estate sold on executions,	484
CORN, Bounty on, (See Bounty,)	486
COSTS, taxation of regulated,	495
CHECK LIST to be kept at elections,	400 504
CHILDREN, illegitimate, made heirs in certain cases,	496
CLERKS of Judicial Courts to call over docket on first day of each term,	490
Actions not defaulted how entered,	$495 \\ 495$
Actions not defaulted now entered,	499

#### D.

DEEDS, &c. in Franklin County, where to be registered,	481
DIVORCE, one Justice of S. J. Court to have jurisdiction of in certain cases,	460
additional Act regulating,	499
DIRECTORS of Banks to require a renewal of Cashier's Bonds annually,	472
DOCKET, trial, to be made by the Clerk of Judicial Courts,	495
DOVER, Shire town of Piscataquis County,	512
DRUNKARDS, parties may be divorced from,	499

Ε.

ELECTIONS, additional Act regulating,

ii

504

ELECTIONS, check list to be kept,	504
qualification of voters,	504
ballot boxes to be provided,	505
ESTATES, intestate, descent of, additional Act regulating,	496
insolvent, administration on regulated,	469

iii

	F	•

- 「「「「」」「「」」「「「」」」「「「」」」「「」」」「「」」」「「」」」	
FARMING TOOLS and other articles, exempt from attachment,	458
FARMINGTON, Shire Town of Franklin County,	476
FEES of Sealers of Weights and Measures regulated,	458
of Officers for making attachments. (See Attachments,)	501
FISH in Sabattas Pond. (See Pickerel.)	459
Additional Act providing for the packing and inspection of,	464
Alewives at Neguasset Falls, taking of regulated,	467
in Penobscot waters, Act for preservation of, and the second	488
within the limits of Bowdoinham, the taking of regulated,	508
length and size of seine, weirs, &c.,	508
Wardens, in Counties of Penobscot, Hancock and Waldo to be	
appointed,	488
term of office, duties, vacancies how filled, &c.,	488
meetings, when to be held, powers, &c.,	490
to appoint Deputies, duties of Warden and Deputies,	490
may remove or demolish weirs, &c.,	492
special duties, and show the second part and show of	492
compensation, how paid, &c.,	494
FIRE INSURANCE COMPANIES. (Sée Insurance,)	496
FINES for non-appearance at annual trainings and other days,	506
for appearing in a fantastic dress, &c.,	506
FOREIGN PASSENGERS, duty of cities and towns in relation to,	497
FORECLOSURE OF MORTGAGES, modes of prescribed,	485
FUGITIVES FROM JUSTICE, Governor to appoint to demand, &c.,	482
FRANKLIN COUNTY, Act establishing,	476
name of shire town,	476
	6, 477
actions pending, where to be tried,	477
taxes already assessed, how collected,	478
S. J. Court of Somerset and Oxford to have jurisdiction for a lim-	
ited time,	479
Congressional and Senatorial Districts to remain, &c.,	479
Prisoners or Debtors, where to be committed, &c.,	479
Treasurer and Register of Deeds, how chosen,	480
Deeds, &c., where to be registered,	481
Officers, jurisdiction and powers of,	480
to be appointed,	481
FRAUD in pressing of hay, Act to prevent,	468

.

GOVERNOR to appoint agents, in certain cases, to demand and receive	
fugitives from justice,	482
and Council to audit accounts of certain agents,	483
authorized to appoint County Fish Wardens,	488
to approve bonds of County Commissioners,	461
to appoint officers of Franklin County,	481

#### H.

#### I.

TTTOTTTOTTOTTOTTTOTTTOTTT	
ILLEGITIMATE CHILDREN, made heirs in certain cases,	496
INSPECTION OF FISH, additional Act, providing for,	464
INDIANS, Passamaquoddy and Penobscot Tribes, Act to promote indus-	
try and civilization, &c., in additionation of the same of the second state from the second state from the second state of the	465
duty of Agents of, and a second block when an ability of a second all the second	466
Penobscot Tribe, additional Act for better regulation of,	483
duty of Agent of,	483
INSURANCE COMPANIES, Mutual Fire, additional Act,	496
to specify material requirements in their policies,	496
rules, &c., not specified, not binding on insured,	496
duties of officers,	496
ISLANDS, jurisdiction ceded to the United States,	462

#### J.

JUSTICES of the Supreme Judicial Court to appoint Committees to exa-	
amine applicants for admission to practice law,	457
one of whom to have jurisdiction in cases of divorce,	460
JURISDICTION of certain islands ceded to the United States,	462
JUDICIAL PROCESS, additional Act regulating,	469
Proceedings, Act further regulating,	495
Clerks to call over docket on first day, &c.,	495

#### к.

KIDNAPPING, or selling for a slave, Act to prevent, 470

#### $\mathbf{L}$

LAND AGENT to fix price of settling lands,	511
three fourths of said price to be laid out in making roads,	511
other duties of,	511
LANDS, Public, forfeited to the State, redeemable on certain conditions,	509
Additional Act to promote the sale and settlement of,	511
sale of settling lands restricted to actual settlers,	511
price of, and how paid,	511
twenty or less persons giving bond to erect mills, &c., entitled to	
160 acres each,	511
LIEN, for taxes, on stock of Manufacturing Companies,	504
LIGHT-HOUSES, islands upon which to erect, jurisdiction of ceded to	
the United States,	462
LIMITATION OF ACTIONS, real and personal and writs of error, ad-	1.01
ditional Act in relation to,	500
LINES, town, additional Act to establish,	498
LOGS, Masts and Spars, additional Act to secure to owners, &c.,	499
prudential Committee authorized to assess certain sums, &c.,	499

### М.

MANGEL WURZEL AND RUTA BAGA, weight of established,	459
MANUFACTURING, or other corporations, shares of how transferred,	471
authorized to redeem real estate sold on execution,	484
right of redemption liable to be attached,	485
Companies, additional Act relative to taxing stock of,	504
MASTS, Spars and other lumber, additional Act to secure to owners of,	497
MASTERS OF VESSELS, not to take on board pressed hay unless	
branded, &c.,	468
(See Paupers,)	497
MATRIMONY, divorce from provided for in cases of drunkards,	499
MEETING-HOUSES, additional Act concerning,	474
division of in certain cases,	474
minority of proprietors may occupy a part of the time,	475
MEASURES AND WEIGHT'S, Act additional for the regulation of,	458
MILITIA of this State, additional Act to organize, govern, &c.,	505
Commander-in-Chief authorized to appoint president and mem-	
bers of Courts Martial,	505
Company officers, &c., exempt from poll tax,	505
penalty for commanding officers' refusing to give certificate in	
certain cases,	506
fines for neglecting to appear, &c,	50 <b>6</b>
for appearing in a fantastic dress,	506
members of Courts Martial to be detailed according to rank,	506
certain provisions of this Act repealed,	517
additional Act to organize, &c.,	517
MONEY, Public, apportioned to the State of Maine, additional Act., 460,	482
MORTGAGES, and rights in equity of redemption, Act respecting,	485
mortgagee to give notice of intention to foreclose,	485
copy of notice to be recorded,	486
MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANIES, additional Act respect-	
ing,	496
rules, &c., not specified, not binding on insured,	496
duties of officers,	496

N.

## NEGUASSET Stream, alewives at, taking of regulated,

v

#### 0.

OFFICERS, Mutual Fire Insurance Companies, duties of,	496
Fees of, for serving subpoenas,	469
duties of, in attachment of real estate,	501
Fees of,	501

Р.

PARTITION of Real Estate, additional Act relating to,	502
PASSAMAQUODDY Tribe of Indians, bounty to be paid to, for certain	
agricultural productions,	465
PAUPERS, additional Act to prevent the introduction of,	497
bonds required of masters of vessels may be dispensed with in cer-	
tain cases,	497

· · · ·

	PENOBSCOT Indians, additional Act for the better regulation of,	483
	Bounty to be paid to, for certain agricultural productions,	465
	Waters, Act for the preservation of Fish in,	488
	PERAMBULATING of town lines, additional Act relating to,	498
	PETITIONS to Legislature, Act directing the manner of disposing of, re-	200
	pealed,	457
	PICKEREL, in Sabattis Pond, Act to prevent the destruction of,	459
	PISCATAQUIS COUNTY, Act to establish,	512
	Shire town,	512
	Supreme Judicial and other Courts,	513
•	actions pending in, where to be tried.	513
	actions pending in, where to be tried, Supreme Judicial Conrts of Penobscot and Somerset to have juris-	
	diction,	514
	taxes already assessed, how collected,	515
	Treasurer and Register of deeds, how chosen,	515
	Congressional and Senatorial Districts to remain, &c.,	515
	Prisoners or Debtors to be committed as heretofore,	515
	certain officers now in commission to continue in new County,	516
	Justices of Peace residing in, powers of the Mathematic langed	516
	deeds, &c. where to be registered, a second parasition integral in	516
	certain officers to be appointed in April, and there we address the second	517
	PUBLIC MONEY apportioned to State, additional Act concerning, 460,	
	LANDS, (Sec Lands,)	509
	PHYSIC and Surgery, additional Act regulating the practice of,	510
	part of former Act repealed,	510
	persons obtaining certificate, &c. from Selectmen, allowed to col-	
	lect debts,	510
	PROBATE COURTS, jurisdiction and proceedings of, regulated,	469
	<b>R.</b>	
	REAL EST'A I'E, attachments of, (See Attachments,)	500

## R.

REAL ESTAFE, attachments of, (See Attachments,)	500
assessment and collection of taxes upon,	463
partition of, additional Act relating to,	502
sold for taxes redeemable within two years, &c.,	507
REGISTER of Deeds, duty of, in regard to attachments,	500
RIGHT of Redemption of Manufacturing Corporations, liable to attachment,	485
RIGHTS in Equity of redemption on Mortgages, Act respecting, (See Mortgages,) RUTA BAGA and Mangel Wurzel, Act to establish the weight of,	4 <b>8</b> 5 459

0	
-173	٠
	÷.,

<b>S.</b>	
$\sim$	
SABATTIS POND, penalty for taking pickerel in, 459	9
SEALERS of Weights and Measures, fees of, 458	8
SECRETARY of State, to make and publish Abstract of Bank Returns, 473	3
to furnish towns, &c. with blanks for returns of Bounty on Wheat, 487	7
SELECTMEN, Wardens, &c., duties of, at elections, 504	4
SUBPOENAS, fees for serving, 469	9
SURPLUS REVENUE, additional Act concerning, 460, 482	2
towns, &c. authorized to distribute per capita, 461	1
SURGERY and Physic, additional Act regulating the practice of, 510	0
SLAVE, Act to prevent kidnapping or selling, 470	0
SPARS, Masts, and other Lumber, additional Act to secure to owners of, 499	9
STATE LANDS, (See Lands, 509	9

vi

.

STOCK of manufacturing and other Corporations, share of how transferred companies liable to taxation,	, 471 504
STOVE, cooking and other articles, exempt from attachment,	304 458
т.	
TAXES, additional Act relating to the assessment and collection of, 463, 502 additional Act concerning collection of,	2,50 <b>7</b> 464
real estate sold for, redeemable within two years,	507
no partition of real estate ordered until petitioner's tax has been paid, purchasers of land sold for taxes to be tenants in common, &c.,	502 503
TAX, additional Act relative to stock employed in manufacturing companies.	

TOWN LINES, additional Act to establish,

TOWN of Bowdoinham, the taking of fish in, regulated, TOWNS and Cities, authorized to distribute Surplus Revenue per capita, 508461 may appoint officers to visit vessels having on board foreign passengers, 497 504

to keep a check list at elections,

TOOLS, Farming, exempt from attachment, TREASURER of State to pay Surplus Revenue to County Commission-458ers, in certain cases, 461

of cities, towns, &c., duty in relation to bounty on wheat and corn, 487

U.

UNITED STATES, jurisdiction of certain Islands ceded to,

#### v.

VOTERS, qualifications of,

#### W.

WALDO, time of holding Court of Common Pleas in County of, altered,	471
WASHINGTON, time of holding Court of Common Pleas in county of,	
altered,	503
WEIGHTS and Measures, additional Act for the regulation of,	458
WEIGHT of Ruta Baga and Mangel Wurzel, established,	459
WILLS and Testaments and descent of intestate estates, additional Act	
regulating,	496
WOOLWICH, taking of alewives in town of, regulated,	467
WHEAT, additional Act to encourage the culture of,	486
Secretary of State to furnish towns, &c. with blanks for returns,	487
Treasurers of cities and towns to make returns, &c.,	487
Bounty to be paid, &c., when, &c.,	487
WRITS of Error and actions real and personal, additional Act relative to,	500
to contain specific counts when real estate is attached to be valid,	501

vii

498

498

462

504